
General $914,646

Capital Outlay $2,484,269

Special Education $1,105,015

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.409

Owner Occupied $3.153

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.525

Special Education $1.670

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $2.773

2021 Payable 2022 Levy 
per Thousand

$2,012,496

$0

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$2,012,496Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2021 Payable 2022
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $169,305,132

Owner Occupied $142,241,056

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $96,439,299

Total $407,985,487

December 2021 Federal Child Count*

17.2

34.2%

37.3

$51,170Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

15.2

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 259.036

9-12 251.221

272.303

257.762

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membersip

Total 535.697 556.413

Student Data

Fall 2021 PK-12 Enrollment 567

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 251

District Dropout Rate 13.5%

% Special Needs Students* 10.9%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 9.4%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

96.3%

46

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 141

Fall 2021 K-12 Fall Enrollment 542

Educational Funds $9,223

Sparsity $0

Fall 2021 State Aid Fall Enrollment 541.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

17

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

20.8

23.9

21.2

22.5

22.1

62

2021-2022 Profile of Chester Area School District 39-1

Home County: Lake

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 25.440 26.348

102 2nd Ave, Chester, SD  57016

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $69,925

as of 12/27/2022



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $2,478,135

PK Instruction $0

Adult Instruction $0

$440,758

$41,026

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $637

Non-Programmed $20,046

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $198,552

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $1,614,566

County $19,619

State $2,068,457

Federal $108,295

Total $3,810,936

$1,108,732

$0

$0

$253,185

$846,415

$0

$0

$220,219

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,361,916 $1,066,634

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$45,869

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$188,121

$501,608

$169,097

$6,141

$10,625

$0

$0

$3,075

$0

$0

$24,796

$48,114

$347,932

$26,491

$0

$0

$2

$0

$30,105

$189,728

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$249,021 $10,483 $0

$0 $3,034 $0

$376,133 $410,550 $0

Salary Property Other

$2,091,210

$53,816

$0

$375,215

$314,118

$154,474

$0

$130,730

$74,892

$81,234

$7,385

$20,046

$0

$123,530

$764,453

$24,084

$0

$124,763

$101,228

$70,654

$0

$32,177

$9,267

$26,864

$1,008

$0

$0

$14,830

$19,629

$0

$0

$26,576

$36,761

$9,435

$0

$187,533

$40,010

$2,061

$0

$0

$0

$40,003

$199,102

$555

$0

$17,339

$2,605

$1,151

$0

$62,941

$44,928

$100,298

$684

$0

$0

$20,188

$34,227

$0

$0

$2,322

$0

$10,483

$3,034

$373,302

$0

$3,075

$0

$0

$0

$48,114

$0

$0

$0

$462

$73,387

$13,307

$0

$0

$0

$6,641

$0

$0

$24,796

$0

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Chester Area School District 39-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$315,433 $210,956

$4,187,490 $700,406 $856,208Total Expenditures

$3,426,650 $1,169,329 $362,010 $449,791 $474,558 $118,593


