as of 12/27/2022

2021-2022 Profile of Chester Area School District 39-1

102 2nd Ave, Chester, SD 57016

Home County: Lake Area in Square Miles: 141

Student Data

Fall 2021 PK-12 Enrollment	567
Fall 2021 K-12 Fall Enrollment	542
Fall 2021 State Aid Fall Enrollment	541.00
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	251
December 2021 Federal Child Count*	62
% Special Needs Students*	10.9%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	9.4%
District Dropout Rate	13.5%
District Attendance Rate	96.3%
Student to Staff Ratio	15.2
Number of Graduates	46

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$51,170
Avg Years of Experience	17.2
% with Advanced Degrees	34.2%
Certified Instructional Staff	37.3
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

` ,	
English	21.2
Math	23.9
Reading	20.8
Science	22.5
Composite Score	22.1
Number Tested	17

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$69,925

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membersip
PK	25.440	26.348
KG-8	259.036	272.303
9-12	251.221	257.762
Total	535.697	556.413

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$9,223

State Aid Funding

Total State Aid	\$2,012,496
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Special Education	\$0
General Aid	\$2,012,496

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2021 Payable 2022 Taxable Valuations

\$407,985,487
\$96,439,299
\$142,241,056
\$169,305,132

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$914,646
Capital Outlay	\$2,484,269
Special Education	\$1,105,015
Impact Aid	

2021 Payable 2022 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.409
Owner Occupied	\$3.153
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.525
Special Education	\$1.670
Capital Outlay	\$2.773
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

^{*} Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		
al	\$1,614,566	\$1,108,732	\$846,415	Impact Aid	
y	\$19,619	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	
;	\$2,068,457	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	
al	\$108,295	\$253,185	\$220,219	Food Service	
ıl	\$3,810,936	\$1,361,916	\$1,066,634	Other Enterprise	

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$2,478,135	\$189,728	\$440,758
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$41,026
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$188,121	\$10,625	\$347,932
Administration Services	\$501,608	\$0	\$26,491
Fiscal Services	\$249,021	\$10,483	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$3,034	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$376,133	\$410,550	\$0
Transportation Services	\$169,097	\$0	\$0
Other Support Services	\$6,141	\$3,075	\$0
Community Services	\$637	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$20,046	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$24,796	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$198,552	\$48,114	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,187,490	\$700,406	\$856,208

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$2,091,210	\$764,453	\$19,629	\$199,102	\$34,227	\$0
PK Instruction	\$53,816	\$24,084	\$0	\$555	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$375,215	\$124,763	\$26,576	\$17,339	\$2,322	\$462
Administration Services	\$314,118	\$101,228	\$36,761	\$2,605	\$0	\$73,387
Fiscal Services	\$154,474	\$70,654	\$9,435	\$1,151	\$10,483	\$13,307
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,034	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$130,730	\$32,177	\$187,533	\$62,941	\$373,302	\$0
Transportation Services	\$74,892	\$9,267	\$40,010	\$44,928	\$0	\$0
Other Support Services	\$81,234	\$26,864	\$2,061	\$100,298	\$3,075	\$6,641
Community Services	\$7,385	\$1,008	\$0	\$684	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$20,046	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$24,796
Co-Curricular	\$123,530	\$14,830	\$40,003	\$20,188	\$48,114	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$3,426,650	\$1,169,329	\$362,010	\$449,791	\$474,558	\$118,593

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.